## 502243795 02/26/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fort William LLC	03/15/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CCH Incorporated	
Street Address:	2700 Lake Cook Road	
City:	Riverwoods	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13248526	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4142259753

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-225-9755

Email: docketing@boylefred.com
Correspondent Name: Boyle Fredrickson, S.C.
Address Line 1: 840 N. Plankinton Avenue

Address Line 2: Michael S. Brayer

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2288.004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael S. Brayer

Total Attachments: 4

source=00376482#page1.tif

source=00376482#page2.tif

source=00376482#page3.tif

source=00376482#page4.tif

REEL: 029876 FRAME: 0745

CH \$40.00 13248

502243795

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT (this "Assignment") is entered into as of March 15, 2010 (the "Effective Date") by and between Fort William LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (the "Assignor") and CCH Incorporated, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"). This Assignment is being entered into pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2010, by and among Assignor, Assignee and Timothy M. McCutcheon (as such agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented in accordance with its terms, the "Purchase Agreement").

Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest worldwide of the Assignor in, to, and under the patent listed on Schedule A attached hereto (which is incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment) (including without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or foreign equivalents, and the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of any country, now or hereafter in effect), together with all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringements, dilution, damage or injury (and including the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits) to any of the foregoing and collect profits or damages with respect to same, the same to be held and enjoyed hereinafter by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successor and assigns.

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement will prevail.

\* \* \* \* \*

PATENT REEL: 029876 FRAME: 0746 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the undersigned parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:		
FORT WILLIAM LLC	CCH INCORPORATED		
By: UMM	By:		
Name: Timothy M. McCutcheon	Name:		
Title: Sole Member	Title:		
STATE OF Wisconsin )  COUNTY OF Milwaukee ) SS.  On this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of March, there personally known to me, who acknowledged that voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full aut	appeared before me Timothy M. Mc Cutche or he signed the foregoing Assignment as his thority of Fort William LLC		
STATE OF ) SS.			
COUNTY OF )			
On this day of, there personally known to me, who acknowledged that	he signed the foregoing Assignment as his		

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:		
FORT WILLIAM LLC	CCH INCORPORATED		
Ву:	By:	Elley Sel	
Name:	Name:	Flizabeth Sakin SVP, Head of MrA	
Title:	Title:	SVP, Head of MrA	
STATE OF ) SS.			
COUNTY OF )			
On this day of, the personally known to me, who acknowledged the voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full a	at he signed	the foregoing Assignment as his	
STATE OF ) SS.			
On this 12 th day of March, the personally known to me, who acknowledged the voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full a Character THERESA ALFIERI  Notary Public, State of New York  No. 4703698  Qualified in Kings County  Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2009	ere appeared nat he signed authority of	before me <u>CliZabeth Sakin</u> the foregoing Assignment as his <u>CCH Corp</u> .	

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

# **SCHEDULE A**

Pending patent application: Serial number 11-017,343 (filing date 12/20/2004) ("Method and system for preparing an employee benefit plan")

A - 1

**RECORDED: 02/26/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 029876 FRAME: 0749